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Foreword

| am extremely happy to present the first Annual Report of Indian Institute of Space Science and
Technology (lIST), documenting a spectrum of events ranging from academics to the extracurricular, which
happened at the Institute during the first few months of its existence. IIST was established with the primary
objective of creating a world class Institution in the area of advanced Space Science and Technology responsible
for generating high quality human resources to meet the sophisticated manpower requirements of ISRO. The
first batch of IIST students, hailing from 18 states of India, was selected from the IIT-JEE (Joint Entrance
Examination) list after a well-structured counseling process. The Institute was formally inaugurated by Dr. G
Madhavan Nair, Chairman, ISRO and Chairman, Board of Management, lIST on14" September 2007. Classes
for the first semester commenced from 15" September 2007 in the alternate campus created in VSSC's ATF
area.

To steer the academic activities in IIST, well-qualified and experienced faculty members in different
disciplines like Avionics, Aerospace Engineering, Mathematics, Physics, Chemistry and Humanities have been
selected through a rigorous selection procedure. Many of our faculty members have delivered invited talks,
participated in workshops and refresher courses and have presented their research papers at International and
National seminars.

The Institute has developed and implemented a well structured curriculum recommended by a Specialist
Committee chaired by Prof. R Natarajan, former Chairman of AICTE. We have been striving continuously to
excel in both curricular and extracurricular spheres by fine tuning the syllabus, designing innovative experiments
and by organizing picnics, sports and cultural events. We have also instituted a strong mentoring system which
has helped a great deal in improving the overall performance of the students

The visit of Dr. A P J Abdul Kalam, former President of India during September 2007 was a landmark
event in the brief history of lIST. A national icon and an inspiring communicator, his presence in lIST was indeed
a great source of motivation for all of us. Another milestone was the visit of a high level delegation from ISRO
and IIST to half a dozen world class Institutes in France and USA to explore the possibility of having an active
international collaboration for joint research programmes and exchange of faculties and students.

The next big dream for us is to build our own campus. This will soon become a reality with Government
of Kerala having given the assurance 1o provide sufficient land adjacent to ISRQ's facilities located al Valiarnala,
in the outskirts of Thiruvananthapuram. All necessary actions have been taken to establish the new Campus at
Valiarmala and to make it functional during 2008-2010.

Looking forward to a more eventful and successful year ahead,

Dr. B.N. Suresh
Director
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Introduction

Indian Institute of Space Science & Technology (lIST) is a newly established educational Institute, fully funded
by the Department of Space, offering undergraduate, postgraduate and doctoral programmes in Space Science
and Technology. It is registered as a Society under the Travancore-Cochin Literary, Scientific and Charitable
Societies Registration Act, 1955 (X1l of 1955). The Institute, conceived as a world class educational institution
with customized curriculum for ISRO, was formally inaugurated on 14 September 2007 by Dr. G. Madhavan
Nair, Secretary, Department of Space & Chairman ISRO.
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Dr. G. Madhavan Nair, Ch(;ihrn. ISRO inaugurating [IST

The core mission of IIST is to offer high quality education in science & technology with specific focus on space
science and technology to meet the sophisticated technological manpower requirements of the Indian space
programme, The country’s space programme banks on a regular inflow of skilled young people, but the wide
range of career options available to Indian students today makes it a real challenge to draw them to the field of
space science & technology. lIST aims to precisely address this challenge by attracting bright young students
to the ambience of a world-class Institute with assured career opportunities in ISRO. lIST, the only Institute in the
world offering undergraduate courses in Space Science and Technology is committed to the task of grooming
young students into thorough professionals ready to take up the mantle of India's future space programme.

IIST now offers two undergraduate programmes (B Tech) in Technology with specialization in Avionics and
Aerospace Engineering and an Integrated Masters in Applied Sciences with specialization in Astronomy/
Astrophysics, Material Science, Remote Sensing and Atmospheric and Oceanographic Sciences,

Admission 2007-08

Applications were invited from the students who were placed in the IIT JEE Primary List (but not opted for IIT
seats) and those in the Extended List. All the eligible students and parents were invited for Counseling held at
Hotel Capitol, Bangalore on 20 July and 10 August 2007. Dr. G. Madhavan Nair, Secretary, Department of

N Admission of studenis to ST
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Space & Chairman ISRO addressed the students and parents on the first day of counseling. This was followed
by a presentation by Dr. B.N. Suresh, Director, IIST, in which he focused on the activities of ISRO, the genesis
and raison d'étre of IIST, the facilities available at IIST and the future prospects of the students. Sri. C.B. Kartha,
Former DD, PRSO, VSSC and Chairman, Counseling team then presented a step-by-step guide to the counseling
process

ISRO had developed a special software tailor-made for lIST to ensure smooth and systematic conduct of the
counseling, after giving due thought to the steps and processes involved in the exercise. Display boards kept
inside and outside the counseling room gave a real-time update of the number of seats filled and the vacancies
remaining in each branch and with respect to each reservation category. The waiting list positions were also
displayed after the seats were filled up. Sitting outside the counseling room, students and parents could thus
assess their chances of getting selected to their most preferred option and plan appropriate course of action
Students and parents found the system both transparent and hassle-free.
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At the time of admission, the students and parents have to execute a bond which commits the student to serve
ISRO for at least five years after the completion of the course. The students who complete the academic
programme with a minimum CGPA (Cumulative Grade Point Average) of 6.5 will be absorbed in ISRO immediately
after completion of the course, as Scientist/Engineer SC. A student failing to join ISRO on completion of the
academic programme, or not completing the mandatory five-year tenure in ISRO, will be liable to pay Rs. 10
lakhs to ISRO. In case the student quits IIST before completion of the course, there is a reduced penalty of Rs.
2 lakhs, over and above the expenses incurred on the student by lIST.

The table given below shows the full details of the proposed intake and actual admission in different categories.

Admission to IIST in the Academic Year 2007-08 : Categories of Students

' I -

SEATS | Proposed intake in Actual Admission w
different categories in different categories |

Total s¢ | st | Geneal| sC ST | General | Total

de| =5 _ | Seats | | R A U ) 1S Py 48 ) NS

B. Tech 65 10 5 50 10 0 5 | 60

Avionics '

| B. Tech 52 g alighia 40 | 9 0 40 49

Aerospace }

Engineering } |

Integrated Masters 39 6 3 30 | 6 | 0 23 | 29

in Applied Sciences ‘ j |

TOTAL 156 24 12 | 190 25 g [P e
R | 1 L4 ¢

*one SC student admitted against ST quota as per UGC directives
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The 138 students admitted to IIST in the academic year 2007-08 come from 18 different states of the country.

State wise distribution of Students 2007-08




Campus

IIST presently functions from an alternate campus adjunct to Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre,
Thiruvananthapuram. Facilities created for ISRO Induction Training Programme (IITP) are temporarily being
used as Classrooms and Library. lIST entered into an agreement with College of Engineering and Mar Ivanios
College, both prominent educational institutes located at Thiruvananthapuram, for conduct of basic science
and engineering practical experiments for students of IIST.

Present campus of IIST at Veli

The need for a full-fledged campus for IST was keenly felt from the day of its inception. In response to this,
the Government of Kerala offered 20 acres of land at Ponmudi, a small hillstation in Thiruvananthapuram district
and this land will be used for setting up facilities like telescope, radar and associated laboratories, essential for
science studies. Backed by the promise of the State Government that a suitable land will be identified and
transferred to IIST to supplement the spare land available at ISRO's Liquid Propulsion System Centre (LPSC)
campus, it has now been decided to set up the lIST campus close to Valiamala, on the outskirts of
Thiruvananthapuram city. lIST has invited public tenders for creating building and infrastructure for its campus
and this has evoked favourable response from reputed builders of the country.

Authorities of the Institute

Board of Management

IIST has a Board of Management consisting of 14 members drawn from various fields of education and
research. Dr. G. Madhavan Nair, Secretary, Department of Space & Chairman ISRO is the Chairman of the
Board of Management. Director, lIST is the Ex-Officio Member Secretary of the Board. Dr. B.N. Suresh, former
Director, VSSC is the present Director of IIST. The first meeting of the Board of Management was held on 30
July 2007,

Committees

In order to oversee various activities of the Institute, certain Committees are constituted as per the provi-
sions contained in the Rules and Regulations governing IIST.

Academic Council

The Primary academic body of the Institute is the Academic Council, which is responsible for maintenance
of high standard in education, teaching and training methods, initiation of research, inter-departmental co-
ordination, metheds of grading, scoring etc in assessments, tests, examination and development of curriculum.

Director IIST is the Chairman of the Committee and Dean (Academic) is the Member Secretary. The other
members are
1. Prof J N Goswami, Director, PRL
2. DrV Adimurthy, Associate Director, VSSC
3. DrV K Dadhwal, Dean, IIRS
4. Prof Ajay Chakraborthi, IIT Kharagpur
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Prof A Subramanian, IIT Madras

Prof K S Sudhakur, IIT Bombay

Prof Sanjay Mittal, IIT Kanpur

Prof B N Reghunandan, lISc, Bangalore

Dr KN Ninan, Former Deputy Director, VSSC

10. Dr K S Dasgupta, Group Director, SAC

11. Heads of Department — Physics, Chemistry, Mathematics, Avionics and Aerospace
12. Professors of IIST

© o N oo

Finance Committee
Headed by the Additional Secretary, Department of Space, it is the apex committee for all financial regula-
tions of the Institute. Registrar, IIST is the Member Secretary. The other members include
Nominee of UGC
Dean lIST
Chief Controller of Accounts, DOS
Dr Ramana Reddy, Director, DOS
Shri M S Chandrasekhar, DD, PP & PM

I A

Planning and Monitoring Committee
Itis the principal Planning body responsible for monitoring of various development programmes of the
Institute. It is chaired by Director, lIST and Registrar, IIST is the Member Secretary. The other members include
Nominee of UGC
Dean (Academic), IIST
Prof Krishnaiah, Dean Research — IIT Madras
Professors of lIST
Shri P J Bhat, Group Director, ISAC
Dr Ramana Reddy, Director, DOS
Shri M S Chandrasekhar, DD, PP & PM
Registrar, IT Madras

QN D N L0 A=

Advisory Committee

This Committee is constituted for developing Academics and related programmes in the Institute. Director,
IIST is the Chairman and Registrar, IIST is the Member Secretary.
The other members include

Nominee of UGC

Scientific Secretary, ISRO

Dr T K Alex, Director, LEOS

Dr Surendra Pal, DD, DCA, ISAC
Dean (Academic), IIST
Professors of IIST

Faculty

The various Departments under IIST are Aerospace Engineering, Avionics, Physics, Chemistry and Math-
ematics. The Heads of different depariments report to the Dean (Academic). Dr. R. Krishnan, Director, ADRIN
officiates as Dean (Academic). Dr. V. Adimurthy, Associate Director, VSSC in his capacity as Dean (Research &
Development) oversees the research activities. To steer the academic activities in lIST, well-qualified and
experienced faculty members in different disciplines like Avionics, Aerospace Engineering, Mathematics, Physics,
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Chemistry and Humanities have been selected through a rigorous selection procedure. The non-teaching staff
includes Officers in Administration, Finance and Stores & Purchase.

Academic Activities

Teachers are encouraged to participate in National and International seminars and conferences so that

they are kept abreast of latest developments in their respective fields. During the academic year 2007-08, a
number of teachers participated in symposia, seminars and workshops and delivered invited talks at various
institutions.

Prof. Kuruvilla Joseph of Department of Chemistry

delivered plenary talk on “Role of Fibre Microstructure, Interfaces, Chemical Modifications and
Transcrystallinity on the Physical and Chemical properties of Polymer Composites” at the 4" International
conference on Science and Technology of Composite Materials, COMAT 2007, at the Federal University
of Rio De Janeiro, Rio De Janeiro, Brazil, during December 9-12, 2007.

delivered plenary talk on “Lignocellulosic Fibre Reinforced Polymer Composites: Status and Future” at the
International conference on Natural Polymers, Bio-polymers, Blends and Gels: Macro to Nano Scales,
ICNP 2007, November 19-21, 2007, Kottayam , Kerala.

delivered an invited lecture on "Advances in Polymer Composite Processing” at the National seminar on
“Emerging Trends and Vistas in Polymer Science” organized by Government College, Attingal,
Thiruvanathapuram, February 14-15 2008.

Prof. Kuruvilla Joseph, delivering his talk
at COMAT 2007, Rio De Janeiro, Brazil

Prof. Raju K George of Department of Mathematics

delivered a talk on “Controllability of Nonlinear Diffusion System Using Zonal Controls" in the indo-French
Video- Conference during Oct 25-26, 2007, at the Indiian Institute of Science, Bangalore.

delivered an invited talk on “Differential Equation and its Applications to Control Problems” at the Depart-
ment of Mathematics, University of Calicut, Calicut on 8" January, 2008.

delivered two invited talks on “Neural Networks and its Applications" at the National Level Workshop on
Soft Computing (NWSC - 2008) during 21= 22 | January , 2008 held at the Department of Mathematics,
Gandhigram Rural University, Gandhigram.

delivered three lectures on “Introduction te Maple and Sclutions of Differential Equations by using Maple"
during 13th -15th March, 2008 at the department of mathematics, Dr BAM University, Aurangabad.

delivered an invited talk on “Differential Equation and its Applications to Controls” in the Department of
Mathematics, University of Calicut on 8th January, 2008.

visited Maharaja Sayajirao University of Baroda, Vadodara for conducting the PhD viva voce examinations
of a) Jaita P Sharma b) Purnima Pandit during 21-23* February, 2008.
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e visited the Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore during 25™-29" | February, 2008 to participate in the
discussion on a collaborative research project on ‘Controls on Partial Differential Equation’

Prof. C S Narayanamurthy of Department of Physics

e delivered an invited talk on ‘Beam Propagation Analysis using Digital Holography’ at XXXIIl OSI (Optical
Saciety of India), symposium at Tezpur Central University, Tezpur (Assam) during 21-23" December 2007.

e delivered two lectures on Optical Coherence and Holography on 28.01.2008 and one lecture on ‘Non-
Linear Optics' on 04.02,2008 at the XXIIl UGC refresher Course in Physics, organized by the UGC-ACADEMIC
Staff College at University of Kerala, Trivandrum from 17.01.2008 to 07.02.2008

C S Shaijumon of Department of Economics

e participated in Fulbright International Conference from January 20-23 held in Kathmandu, Nepal on “Pub-
lic Service and Building Civil Society" organized by United States Education Foundation in Nepal.

* presented a research paper on “Indian Agriculture and Civil Society: A Symbiotic Relationship” in the same
conference.

e participated in the International Conference on “Emerging India: Strategic Options in the New Century”
from 26-28 February, organized by School of International Relations and politics, Mahatma Gandhi University,
Kottayam, Kerala.

e presented a research paper on “"Sustainable and Inclusive Agriculture: An Economic Strategy for Emerg-
ing India”.

* participated in the discussion on ‘National Budget 2008-09' on 5" March 2008, organized by Naipunya
International, Kaloor, Cochin.

J Sheeba Rani of Department of Avionics

* presented a research paper on “A novel feature extraction technique for face recognition” at the “International
Conference on Computational Intelligence and Multimedia Applications” (ICCIMAQ7), during December
13-15, 2007 at MAPCOQ, Sivakasi, Tamil Nadu, India

Syllabus and Curriculum

The syllabus and curriculum of IST were developed after undertaking a detailed exercise involving not only
the faculty of lIST, but also scientists from ISRO and renowned academicians from prestigious academic insti-
tutions of the country. The distinguished educationist and former Chairman of AICTE, Prof. R. Natarajan presided
over the curriculum Committee. Necessary action has been initiated to develop M Tech curriculum in selected
areas which are relevant to ISRO and also to start doctoral programmes in 1IST.

In addition to the conventional practical experiments being conducted at CET and MIC, IIST has designed
experiments to expose students to exciting practical experiments, which have links with ISRO’s launch vehicle/
spacecraft and application programmes. With the cbjective of providing ample opportunities for students to
have hands-on experience in real life experiments, which have design links with ISRO, several rounds of meetings
were held with VSSC Scientists and Engineers. As a result, a series of innovative experiments in Aerospace
Engineering, Avionics, Physics and Chemistry were designed to fit the academic curriculum and carried out at
VSSC laboratories.

Research Activities

In tune with the objective of the Institute to blend research with academic activities, IST constituted a
Research Board with Dr. V Adimurthy Dean R&D as Chairman and members drawn from prominent academic
institutions and Major ISRO Centres. Already some of the proposals submitted by the faculty are being processed
by the Board.

Deemed to be University Status

During 2007-08, IIST initiated steps for obtaining ‘deemed-to-be-University' status from the University Grants
Commission. A UGC Team visited the campus during Sept 18 -19" 2007. At the time of preparing this report,
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UGC has conferred the "deemed-to-be University" status to lIST under Section 3 of the UGC ACT, 1956. Inspection
by All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) was alsc completed during the year.

Student Amenities

Hostel

Since facilities available at the alternate campus are limited, students are partly accommodated in the ATF
hostel belonging to ISRO and partly in a private hostel hired for the purpose.

Hostel room of students

Canteen
Aseparate wing exists for providing catering facility in [IST. The menu is finalized by the student Mess Committee.

Library

There is a full-fledged library exclusively for the students of IIST within the campus with a large collection of
books. In addition to this, all students and faculty have access to VSSC library.

Library
Internet Facility

An Intemet lab with 30 computer terminals is available in the campus for the students to access internet.
Each student has been allotted a user name and a password for accessing internet. Efforts are being made to
provide Wi Fi connection to the hostels.

»
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Computer Lab
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Sports Complex

A Sports Complex was inaugurated by Director, IIST on 31.03.2008, in ATF campus area, which includes a
\Violleyball court, Badminton court and a Cricket pitch for net practice. The students were divided into four
houses namely, Akashganga, Kritika, Sharmista and Devyani (named after four famous constellations).

Y pr
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Dr. B.N. Suresh, Director, IIST, Inaugurating the Sports Complex

lIST Movie Club

IIST Movie Club was inaugurated by Director on 17 March 2008 with the screening of the film ‘Chak De
India’. Popular Hindi and English movies along with some world classics were screened on alternate Mondays
The students also watched award-winning movies from different parts of the world like the exquisite Iranian
movie, Chiidren of Heaven and the all-time Bengali classic, ‘Pather Panjali', directed by Satyaijit Ray.

Medical facilities

Visiting Physician, VSSC, Dr TV.G. Nair officiated as Chief Medical Consultant for IIST. A Memorandum of
Understanding has been signed with one of the leading hospitals of the city, viz. M/s Ananthapuri Health Services
for providing all advanced medical care for the students. A medical insurance coverage for Rs. 1,00,000 has
been extended to all students.

Visit of lIST - ISRO Team to France and USA

A high-level delegation from ISRO and lIST headed by Dr. B.N. Suresh visited a number of world-class
Institutes in France and USA to explore the possibilities of active collaboration in terms of joint research pro-
grammes and exchange of faculties and students. The other members of the team were Shri. S.V. Ranganath
IAS, Additional Secretary, DOS, Sri. M.S. Chandrasekhar from ISRO headquarters and Dr. R.Krishnan, Dean
(Academic). The Institutes covered are Ecole Polytechnic and International Space University in France and MIT,
University of Maryland, Caltech, Jet Propulsion Laboratory and University of California, Berkeley in USA.

The purpose of the visit was to study at close quarters their laboratories, teaching methods, examination
paiterns, infrastructure and also to develop professionally rewarding contacts for the benefit of IIST faculty and
students. During this visit, a historic Memorandum of understanding was signed between ISRO and NASA.

IIST-ISRO delegation in USA
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Distinguished Visitors

Many distinguished personalities visited IIST during 2007-08, the most prominent among them being the
venerated former President of India Dr. A.PJ. Abdul Kalam, who addressed the students on October 4", 2007.
Dr. Kalam addressed the students of IIST on a topic fittingly titied, “I Will Conguer”. Students cherish this as one
of the most memorable experiences of their lives. According to Dr. Kalam, “when inspired minds receive quality
education through teachers they can accomplish highest level of discoveries for the benefit of entire humanity”.
On 5" of October 2007, Dr Kalam interacted with the faculty members and enlightened them on the role of
teachers in nation building. He then found time to visit the facilities at IIST and freely mingled with students and
faculty and gladly attended a photo session.

Dr. Kalam addressing the students

Dr G Madhavan Nair, Chairman ISRO also visited the Institute and shared his dreams and experiences with
the students and faculty. Interaction with such luminaries have immensely inspired the students and helped
them widen their horizons of knowledge.

Dr. Kalam and Dr. Madhavan Nair with IIST staff and students
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Publication of IIST Newsletter

The first newsletter of IST, which highlights the milestones of the Institute was released by Dr G Madhavan
Nair, Secretary DOS and Chairman, ISRO in a simple function organised in lIST.

Dirvector's Desk

sz

Cover page of IIST Newsletter

Extra-curricular Activities

Notwithstanding the limitations imposed by a temporary campus, lIST constantly encourages its students
to actively participate in extra-curricular activities, During the year, the students of IIST participated in ‘Pragyaan’,
the tech-fest of National Institute of Technology. Thiruchirappally. The students also participated with distinction
inthe Inter-Collegiate Basketball Tournament held at Thiruvananthapuram. National festivals like Diwali, Christmas
and Holi were also celebrated by the students in the campus. lIST alsc organised a one-day trip to Kanyakumari
for the students, which tumed out to be a day of fun and frolic.
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Auditor's Report to the Members

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Indian Institute of Space Science and Technology,
Thiruvananthapuram as at March 31, 2008 and also the Income and Expenditure Account and the Receipts and
Payments Account for the period from 03.01.2007 to 31.03.2008 annexed thereto. These financial statements
are the responsibility of the society's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial
statements based on our audit.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in India. These
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures in financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion

Further to the above we report that:

1. Since the funds of the Society were operated by VSSC, Trivandrum and ISRO headquarters, Bangalore up
to 31-03-2008 for administrative convenience, books of account have been maintained based on certified
statements of expenditure and other relevant documentary evidence furnished by them.

2. We are informed that there is a stay by the Honourable High Court of Kerala on carrying out construction
activities on approximately 80 acres of land purchased at Ponmudi in Trivandrum district for setting up the
Institute.

We further report that:

1. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were
necessary for the purpose of the audit.

2. Inour opinicn proper books of accounts have been maintained by the Institute, so far as appears from our
examination of those books.

3. The Balance Sheet, the Receipts and Payments Account and the Income and Expenditure Account dealt
with by this report are in agreement with the books of accounts.

Subject to the above in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us the aforesaid financial statements read with the statement on significant accounting policies and
notes on accounts show a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in
India.

a) In the case of Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the Institute as on 31.03.2008 and

b) In the case of Income and Expenditure Account of the excess of expenditure over income for the
period from 03.01.2007 to 31.03.2008 and

¢) In the case of Receipts and Payments Account of the total receipts and payments during the above

period.
For Jose and Hemachandran
Chartered Accountants
Thiruvananthapuram Jose Zachariah.F.C.A
02.12.2008 (Partner,Mem.No.80570)
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Indian Institute of Space Science & Technology
Government Of India, Department of Space (DOS)
ISRO PO. , Thiruvananthapuram 695 022 India.

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31.03.2008

LIABILITIES

Corpus Fund
Unspent Grant

Current Liabilities

Fixed Assets
Gross Block
Less: Depreciation
Net Block

Deposits

Current Assets
Rent Advance
Cash at Bank
Cash in Hand

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts

For and on behalf of
Indian Institute of Space Science and Technology

Dr. B.N. Suresh T. Siva Kumar
Director Finance Officer
Thiruvananthapuram

04.12.2008

Schedule Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps.

1 113,357,469.98

599,999,000.00

2 311,045.00

Total  713,667,514.98

thedule fti. Ps. 'Rg. E’s

65,885,105.00

3 5,478,419.02

60,406,685.98

4 52,953,829.00

306,000.00

599,999,000.00

2,000.00

Total 713,667,514.98
9

As per our report of even date
For Jose and Hemachandran
Chartered Accountants

Jose Zachariah. FC.A
(Partner, Mem. No. 80570)
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Indian Institute of Space Science & Technology
Government Of India, Department of Space (DOS)
ISRO PO. , Thiruvananthapuram 695 022 India.

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 03.01.2007 TO 31.03.2008

Particulars Schedule

By Revenue Grant from Government of India DOS 5
" Interest Accrued on Fixed Deposit

To Salary & Allowances( Admin. & Faculty }
" Office Expenses
" Academic Expenses 7
" Mess Expenses for Students
" Printing & Stationery
" Telephone
" Water & Electricity
" Repairs & Maintenance - Building
" Miscelleneous Expenses
* Legal Expenses
*  Travelling
*  Newspaper & Periodicals
* Medical Expense
' Expenditure on Admission of students & Recruitment of staff
* Bank charges
" Meeting Expense
Temporary Construction
" Depreciation
" Audit Fee

*  Excess of Expenditure over Income

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts 9
TOTAL

For and on behalf of

Indian Institute of Space Science and Technology

Dr. B.N. Suresh T. Siva Kumar

Director Finance Officer

Thiruvananthapuram

04.12.2008

- IIST Annual Report 2007-08

Expenditure Income
Rs Ps Rs Ps

31,040,882.00
2,953,829.00

3,308,951.00
332,123.00
9,266,394.00
2,310,977.00
306,851.00
16,317.00
95,213.00
1.982,702.00
317,929.00
1,208,628.00
1,274,984.00
1.514.00
208,094.00
8,154,385.00
1,000.00
156,964.00
2.071,183.00
5,478,419.02
33,708.00

2,527,635.02

36,522,346.02 36,522,346.02

As per our report of even date
For Jose and Hemachandran
Chartered Accountants

Jose Zachariah. FC.A
(Partner, Mem. No. 80570)



Indian Institute of Space Science & Technology
Government Of India, Department of Space (DOS)
ISRO PO. | Thiruvananthapuram 695 022 India.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 03.01.2007 TO 31.03.2008

Particulars Schedule Receipts Payments
Hs' SRS Rs Ps

By Grant from Govt. of India, DOS 746,924 987.00

" Employees' contribution to Provident Fund 6 277,337.00

" Interest Accrued on Fixed Deposit 2,953,829.00

To Salary & Allowances( Admin. & Faculty ) 3,308,951.00
' Expenditure on Admission of students & Recruitment of staff 8,154,385.00
' Office Expenses 332,123.00
' Academic Expenses 7 9,266,394.00
" Mess Expenses for Students 2,310,977.00
" Printing & Stationery 306,851.00
" Telephone 16,317.00
" Water & Electricity 95,213.00
" Meeting Expense 156,964.00
' Repairs & Maintenance - Building 1,982,702.00
" Miscelleneous Expenses 317.929.00
" Legal Expenses 1,203,628.00
" Travelling 1,274.994.00
" Newspaper & Periodicals 1,514.00
" Medical Expense 209,094.00
*  Land 33,252,000.00
' Plant & Machinery 313,551.00
*  Fumiture 6,544,136.00
' Vehicles 8 7,080,508.00
" Canteen Equipments 899,017.00
" Computers 11,412,376.00
" Software 4,968,551.00
" Library Books 1,414,966.00
" Temporary Construction 2,071,183.00
" Hostel rent advance 306,000.00
* Bank charges 1,000.00
' Fixed Deposit with SBI 50,000,000.00
" Interest Accrued on Fixed Deposit 2,953,829.00
" Cash at Bank 599,999,000.00
" Cash in Hand 2,000.00

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts 9

TOTAL 750,156,163.00  750,156,153.00

As per our report of even date

For and on behalf of For Jose and Hemachandran
Indian Institute of Space Science and Technology Chartered Accountants

Dr. B.N. Suresh T. Siva Kumar Jose Zachariah. FC.A
Director Finance Officer (Partner, Mem. No. 80570)
Thiruvananthapuram

04.12.2008
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Schedule 9

Statement on Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts

A. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Basis of Accounting

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, on accrual basis of
accounting and in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in India.

2. Fixed Assets and Depreciation
Land is valued at cost of acquisition. Other Fixed assets are shown at cost of acquisition less depreciation.

3. Government Grant / Corpus Fund

The entire expenses, both capital and revenue were met by withdrawal out of provision made by Parliament
for setting up an Institute by name “Indian Institute of Space Science and Technology"” towards initial investment
and recurring expenditure vide order no. C.12034/22/2006-111 dated 25.05.2007 Amount utilized for procurement
of land, building, plant, machinery, equipments etc. and amount kept with banks as fixed deposits for specific
purpose have been treated as Corpus Fund.

4. Revenue Recognition

Amount equivalent to funds utilized for administrative expenditure as well as expenditure met for running
the Institute have been treated as revenue grant. Interest accrued on Fixed Deposit with Bank is also recognized
as income of the current period. Unspent grant meant for future use both for Capital and Revenue expenditure
is shown separately in the Balance Sheet.

5. Taxation

Being an institution existing solely for educational purposes and not for purpose of profit and is wholly
financed by Government of India, the income of the institution is exempt under section 10[(23 C)] [iiiab] of the
Income Tax Act 1961.

6. Expenditure
Expenses are accounted for on accrual basis and provision made for all known liabilities.

B. NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

1. Maintenance of Accounts

The Institute was incorporated on 3rd January 2007 and hence the accounts pertain to the period from
date of incorporation to 31st March 2008. However the monetary transactions started only from July 2007.
Since funds of the Society have been operated by VSSC, Trivandrum and ISRO headquarters, Bangalore out of
grant from Gowt. of India, books of accounts have been maintained based on certified statement of expenditure
and those documentary evidence furnished by them,

2. Depreciation

Depreciation on fixed assets has been provided in the accounts on written down value basis at the rates
prescribed under the Companies Act 1956. However depreciation has been applied only for six months
considering the fact that the assets are effectively put to use after September 2007 and the academic year also
commenced in September 2007 only.

3. Land

There is a stay by the Honourable High Court of Kerala on carrying out construction activities on approximately
80 acres of land purchased at Ponmudi in Trivandrum district for setting up the Institute.

| HST Annual Report 2007-08
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4. Temporary Construction

Constructions carried out in the land owned by ISRO at Trivandrum, being a temporary measure for running
the Institute, is debited to Income and Expenditure Account.

5. Expenditure on Admission of students and recruitment of staff

This represents expenditure incurred by ISRO headquarters Bangalore for admission and counseling of
students and recruitment of faculty for the Institute by way of travel, accommodation and other administrative
expenses.

6. Repairs and Maintenance-Buildings

Repairs and Maintenance-Buildings represents mainly cost of modification on buildings owned by VSSC
at Thiruvananthapuram for conducting activities of the Institute including regular classes and accommodation
for students as a temporary measure.

7. Academic expenses

Academic expenses represent expenses incurred on students who have been admitted to the Institute for
the current year.

8. Figures for the previous year
Since this is the first balance Sheet of the Institute, there are no figures for the previous year.

As per our report of even date

For and on behalf of For Jose and Hemachandran
Indian Institute of Space Science and Technology Chartered Accountants

Dr. B.N. Suresh T. Siva Kumar Jose Zachariah. FC.A
Director Finance Officer (Partner, Mem. No. 80570)

Thiruvananthapuram
04.12.2008
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ADRIN
ATF
CDSG
DD
DOS
IIRS
lISc

T
ISAC
ISRO
LEOS
PP&PM
PRL
R&D
SAC
UGC
VSSC
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Abbreviations

Advanced Data Processing Research Institute
Antenna Testing Facility

Computer and Digital System Group
Deputy Director

Department of Space

Indian Institute of Remote Sensing
Indian Institute of Science

Indian Institute of Technology

ISRO Satellite Centre

Indian Space Research Organisation
Laboratory for Electro Optic System
Policy Planning &Project Monitoring
Physical Research Laboratory
Research and Development

Satellite Application Centre
University Grants Commission
Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre
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shaR® IgEme fovan | fieagad & vdes &7 3§ i Jafare Sog § v 93 9 Fad Ridaw 15,
2007 B I B T |

Iréamgunet @ Ity Rl B fy yem w9 g, B9 ufba & A J o, ataRe
goitfyad), niftr, i s, sarafasTe v aefest e SR fafdy Rl 9= argar o @
A oty wewdl &1 939 by 791 BAR G Gewil A & Al A I ww Ry €, sriemensi
7 yEadt growsmar § A foran & of ofasisliy wd wsfia WifRal A o oy o3 e fae g
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HAw & SRy HEwA B FaE & fag Ay gar eEl ) goiaar AR s & g ufeg 2

TNt & & § ang omE T 31 319 81 YR & Wiae wiig (d-3F) UIowihd HST el € o
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Lingnocellulosic Fibre Reinforced Polymer Composites: Status and Future” a9 9% Natural
polymers, bio polymers, Blends and Gels: Macro to Nano Scales, ICNP 2007, & I
49w 19-21, 2007 PIceTd, dvd A ARNTOM SHRTE FHIe § QUi H9o7 o |

“Emerging Trends and Vistas in Polymer Science” fd%¥d W “Advances in Polymer Composite
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NI TS ARG # Sy oy fa |

1 Felen GigE, a0 2007 8, RI & SR, afvre, #
T 7 Ve &

WX F. Sifel, o e
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Equations by Using Maple” & 3idiid o9 arars fau |

8 SiTast 2008 &1 7Ifora fawrT, wferde gFafeet # Differential Equation and its Applications
to Controls” U¥  3rf3a wmyur faan|
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NST Annual Report 2007-08



& € & 3w o ez W A fr o @ wWawre wafve wden & afiRw g ang v & 3 RenfEat
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